

NO. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FOOD & WATER WATCH, INC., CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, DAKOTA
RURAL ACTION, DODGE COUNTY CONCERNED CITIZENS,
ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY PROJECT, HELPING OTHERS MAINTAIN
ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS, INSTITUTE FOR AGRICULTURE AND
TRADE POLICY, IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT,
KEWAUNEE CARES, MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES,
NORTH CAROLINA ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE NETWORK,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO COMPEL
UNREASONABLY DELAYED ACTION BY
THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

Emily Miller (CA Bar No. 336417)
Tarah Heinzen (OR Bar No. 191131)
Food & Water Watch
1616 P Street, N.W. Ste 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 683-2500 (Miller)
(202) 683-2457 (Heinzen)
eamiller@fwwatch.org
theinzen@fwwatch.org

Allison LaPlante (OR Bar No. 023614)
Earthrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10010 S. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 768-6894
laplante@lclark.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELIEF SOUGHT 2

ISSUE PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 I. Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO) Pollution Poses a Serious Threat to Human Health and the Environment 5

 II. EPA’s Attempts to Regulate CAFO Pollution Under the Clean Water Act Have Proven Ineffective 10

 A. The Clean Water Act and NPDES Permits..... 10

 B. Regulation of CAFOs Under the Clean Water Act..... 12

 C. EPA Acknowledges that its CAFO Regulations Do Not Adequately Address Public Health and Environmental Impacts 14

 D. EPA has Consistently Refused to Make Necessary Updates to its CAFO Regulations Absent Court Intervention..... 17

 III. EPA has Failed to Respond for More Than Five Years to Petitioners’ Petition for Rulemaking 18

ARGUMENT 20

 I. Petitioners Have Standing to Pursue a Writ of Mandamus Compelling EPA to Act 20

 II. EPA’s Delay is Sufficiently Egregious to Warrant this Court’s Intervention 22

 A. EPA Has a Clear Duty to Respond to the Petition..... 24

 B. *TRAC* Factors One & Two: EPA’s Five-Year Delay Defies the Rule of Reason and Relevant Clean Water Act Timetables..... 24

 C. *TRAC* Factors Three & Five: EPA’s Delay is Unreasonable Given the Health and Welfare Concerns Prejudiced by the Delay 26

 D. *TRAC* Factor Four: EPA’s Delay is Unreasonable Because No Competing Priorities Justify its Delay 28

 E. *TRAC* Factor Six: EPA’s History of Resisting Needed Action on CAFOs Absent Court Intervention Further Warrants Mandamus 29

CONCLUSION30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES34
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. FDA</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014)	24
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	4
<i>Food & Water Watch v. EPA</i> , 20 F.4th 506 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003)	25
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24, 25
<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>In re NRDC</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	4, 12
<i>Nw. Env’t. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	4

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>NRDC v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 522 F.2d 1152 (8th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC (TRAC)</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3, 23, 30
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 592 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1979)	4
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 10, 17
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20, 22

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	3, 21, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)	12

33 U.S.C. § 1342	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1362	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)–(F).....	4

State Statutes

Iowa Code Section 459.311(2).....	16
North Carolina Statute Section 150B-19.3.....	16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(8)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(3)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e).....	13
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.44(i)(1) & (2)	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3)	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(4)	11
40 C.F.R. § 412.2(j)–(k).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 412.4	6
40 C.F.R. § 412.4(c)(1)	13

40 C.F.R. § 412.31(a)(1)(i).....13

Federal Register Publications

68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....5, 9, 15

73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008)12, 15

76 Fed. Reg. 65,431 (Oct. 21, 2011)6, 9, 14, 18, 28

77 Fed. Reg. 42,679 (July 20, 2012)18

77 Fed. Reg. 44,494 (July 30, 2012)13

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)29
